ARRO Consulting, Inc. 321 N. Furnace Street Suite 200 Birdsboro, PA 19508

October 9, 2022

ADDENDUM NO. 2

CITY OF ABERDEEN CONTRACT 22-06 Long Drive Waterline Extension ARRO Project No. 05233.24A

In accordance with the requirements of the "Instructions to Bidders," this Addendum shall be attached to and become a part of the Contract Documents for the above referenced project.

Concerning the Contract Documents

This Addendum is to address questions raised through the question period:

Question: Please confirm that the erosion control plan sheets ES1 thru ES8 are for erosion control only. All other work shown on these plans, such as the sanitary line on sheet ES-3, is not part of the scope of work for this contract.

Response: Confirming, the Sheet SM-ES1 thru SM-ES8 are for E & S Controls only. No 4" SDR 36 gravity drain line w/tracer wire is required.

Question: Is the pre-inspection of the carrier pipe crossing to be performed by a third party testing firm.

Response: The pre-inspection of the carrier pipe crossing I-95 is defined in Specification Section 01025-4 1.05, I. The selected contractor is responsible to perform the testing. If the selected contractor cannot perform the testing as described, the contractor will need to hire a 3^{rd} party to perform this testing.

Question: Can a lump sum item for general conditions such as clearing, mobilization and testing be added to the bid items.

Response: No, see Specification Section 01025-2 1.05 A. As described, these items are included in the unit and lump sum items on the bid form.

Question: Will any area outside of the LOD be available for staging and storage. Response: As stated in the pre-bid meeting and reflected in the minutes, the selected contractor needs to provide their own "laydown/storage" area. Do NOT assume the City will provide any "laydown/storage" area.

Question: Can the existing topsoil be used for restoration of the site. Will it require any screening, modifications or additives for re use.

Response: Yes, existing topsoil can be utilized for restoration as long as it meets or exceeds the Specification Section 02820-4, 3.03 A. Seeding as described in Specification Section 02820-5, 3.04 will require additives.

BIDDERS MUST ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE SPECIFIED PLACE ON THE BID FORM. THE ABSENCE OF THIS ACKNOWLEDGMENT WILL BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BID.